

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
) No. 46606-2018
 Plaintiff-Respondent,)
) Kootenai County Case No.
 v.) CR-2017-23540
)
 RYAN ALAN FORBES,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)
 _____)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF KOOTENAI**

HONORABLE LANSING L. HAYNES
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

COLLEEN D. ZAHN
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

MARK W. OLSON
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

BEN P. McGREEVY
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings	1
ISSUES	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Forbes Has Failed To Show That The District Court Erred By Denying His Motion To Suppress.....	6
A. Introduction.....	6
B. Standard Of Review	6
C. The District Court Correctly Denied Forbes’ Motion To Suppress.....	7
II. Forbes Has Failed To Show That The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Denying His Motion To Dismiss The Indictment.....	15
A. Introduction.....	15
B. Standard Of Review	15
C. The District Court Acted Well Within Its Discretion To Deny Forbes’ Motion To Dismiss The Indictment	16
1. Forbes’ Confessions.....	18
2. Carmack’s Testimony	19

CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Baxter v. Palmigiano</u> , 425 U.S. 308 (1976).....	7
<u>Garner v. United States</u> , 424 U.S. 648 (1976)	7
<u>Garrity v. New Jersey</u> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967).....	10, 11
<u>Lefkowitz v. Turley</u> , 414 U.S. 70 (1973).....	7, 10
<u>Lunneborg v. My Fun Life</u> , 163 Idaho 856, 421 P.3d 187 (2018).....	16
<u>McKune v. Lile</u> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002)	8, 14
<u>Minnesota v. Murphy</u> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984).....	passim
<u>State v. Atkinson</u> , 128 Idaho 559, 916 P.2d 1284 (Ct. App. 1996).....	6
<u>State v. Brandstetter</u> , 127 Idaho 885, 908 P.2d 578 (Ct. App. 1995)	17
<u>State v. Bujanda-Velazquez</u> , 129 Idaho 726, 932 P.2d 354 (1997).....	15
<u>State v. Edmonson</u> , 113 Idaho 230, 743 P.2d 459 (1987)	16, 17, 18
<u>State v. Herrera</u> , 164 Idaho 261, 429 P.3d 149 (2018)	16
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 125 Idaho 477, 873 P.2d 122 (1994).....	16, 17
<u>State v. Martinez</u> , 125 Idaho 445, 872 P.2d 708 (1994).....	16, 17
<u>State v. Powell</u> , 161 Idaho 774, 391 P.3d 659 (Ct. App. 2017).....	9
<u>State v. Reed</u> , 163 Idaho 681, 417 P.3d 1007 (Ct. App. 2018).....	9
<u>State v. Valdez-Molina</u> , 127 Idaho 102, 897 P.2d 993 (1995)	6
<u>State v. Van Komen</u> , 160 Idaho 534, 376 P.3d 738 (2016).....	8, 9
<u>United States v. Mandujano</u> , 425 U.S. 564 (1976).....	8

United States v. Monia, 317 U.S. 424 (1943)..... 7

STATUTES

I.C. §§ 19-2602; 19-2603..... 14

RULES

I.C.R. 6.1(b)(1)..... 16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 7
